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CODE SUMMARY:

OCCUPANT LOADS (IBC 2015 TABLE 1004.1.2)

USE AREA (GROSS SF)| SF/OCCUPANT | TOTAL OCCUPANTS

Maine Uniform Building and Energy Code "MUBEC": ASSEMBLY
(STANDING)

APPLICABLE CODES

378 NET 5NET 76

2015 International Building Code (IBC)
2015 International Existing Building Code (IEBC)
2021 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) (City of Portland) BUSINESS (ACC) 103 100 2

CHAIR AREAS 369 300 2

scott simons/architects

7 . .
2016 ASHRAE 62.1 - Ventilation for Acceptable Indoor Air Quality  OTAL OCCUPANTS 50 "'0 designed for human potential
2016 ASHRAE90.1 - Energy Standard for Buildings except Low-Rise
Residential Buildings (editions without addend) *NOTE: CHAIR CARTS TO BE STORED IN THIS LOCATION, REGARDLESS OF
2021 Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC) CHAIRS SET UP IN THEATRE.

2015 International Mechanical Code (MC)
2023 National Electrical Code (NEC)

CHAIR _—
CARTS (12 —

75 York Street
Portland, Maine 04101
simonsarchitects.com
207.772.4656

\

NY) =1,606 O
13.2,3.6.5) 5/6/(,‘6/

Fire/ Life Safety: OCCUPANT LOADS (NFPA 101, TABLE 7.3.1.2)

N

NFPA Life Safety Code as adopted by the State of Maine USE AREA (GROSS SF)| SF/OCCUPANT | TOTAL OCCUPANTS
Including but not limited to: ASSEMBLY

(WAITING, 13.1.7.2)

246 NET 3 NET 82

2018 NFPA 001: Fire Code

2018 NFPA 101: Life Safety Code CHAIR AREAS 369 500 1
2016 NFPA 13: Installation of Sprinkler Systems, [2010 Edition through Equivalency]
Portland City Code, Chapter 10: Fire Prevention and Protection BUSINESS (ACC) 103 150 1 L
Accessibility: TOTAL AGGREGATE OCCUPANTS 84 A
2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design *NOTE: CHAIR CARTS TO BE STORED IN THIS LOCATION, REGARDLESS OF
CHAIRS SET UP IN THEATRE.
NOTE: All Codes shall include changes/amendments by the State of Maine
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION EGRESS CAPACITY (IBC 2015) / (NFPA 101)

®
‘ ENGINEERS‘

5 DEPOT STREET, SUITE 23 TEL: 800-242-1969
FREEPORT, MAINE 04032

319"
384"

@7-10")

Allowable Building Height \ll!-IeE'rAu;rﬁlE:
(lBC Chapter 5, Table 504.3, 5044) (NFPA) v I_o)l(llgul.l_

No Change to Existing overall building envelope.
EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

Allowable Building Area (508.1. Table 506.2) WILL BE LOCKED, AREA NOT
ACCESSIBLE TO PUBLIC, TYP

No Change to Existing overall building envelope.

LEEAEEGSIRIIREE) .
AREA OF EGRESS PATH AND
(IBC Sec 302, 303, 304, 508.2) (NFPA 101) /—J ~ ~ AN CLEAR STAIR / RAMP
A-1 - Concert Hall (primary use)
[A] DOOR - 72" 67" /.2 =335 occ 40/42 occ | @ @E=_=— N N S S AXNCA AN S S A o _[TOTAL AREA OF WORK: 1,090 SF] _
|
(’;‘EPI?KAT'C SUPPRESSION SYSTEM [B] OPENING 78" /.2 = 390 occ 40/42 occ EXIST " |
[
- L " = * ‘
Automatic sprinkler system to be provided per NFPA 13 throughout [CIDOOR - 36" x 4 33.5"x 4 /.2:=660 occ ( 657 occ (615 + 42) }
STAIR 100" 1.3 = 333 occ 42 occ |
GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION AND N A_ A~ |
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREA *NOTE: 660 CAPACITY AT EXISTING VESTIBULE IS BASED ON PREVIOUSLY }
APPROVED LIFE SAFETY PLAN. } 19'-9"
Proposed Area of Work: 1,090 SF (6.8% of Existing Main Level Area) fvv vav\ | v A
(Addition to existing Theatre space through connection to adjacent tenant space.) } 41 -1
| CHAIR AREA 02 |
Existing Theatre Area: 15,810 SF MAIN LEVEL AND CONCOURSE AREA 247 SF }
2,929 SF UPPER CONCOURSE AREA H_J \
5,462 SF BALCONY SEATING AREA o) /300 SF 51 0CC } LOBBY
24,201 SF TOTAL (7') p | EXTENSION
2 |
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
J

-l

il OCCUPANCY | CONSTRUCTION

2| (PERIBC | TYPE (PER IBC ?:;BLS%/E?_"EESQ'ZE? AREA EXIST | AREA EXP ﬁgTE/ﬁ‘_ T g

=l CHAPTER 3) | CHAPTER 6) ' EXSD EXISD

Z ] ] ' "

< A IIB 25,500 SF 15,810 SF | 1,090SF | 16,900 SF A [32-10 N
82!_6" Iﬁl (8 ‘2 )

REQUIRED OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS ) (B) A

(IBC Table 508.4) 2 [OCC| TICKET OFFICE 82/76

(NFPA) TABLE 6.1.14.4.1 103 |SF 246/378

AtoS-2  (NONE)

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION K PROJECT NAME:
' [42]

(IBC Table 601, Sec 602)

(NFPA 220) /-
Type 1B, SPRINKLERED 5 5 P STATE THEATRE
FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS ! &
(IBC Table 601, 602), (NFPA Table A.8.2.1.2) } }
| | _ [NET AREA PER IBC]:
TYPENB | 11(0.0.0 | | 987 SF - 240 SF (STAIR / RAMP CIRCULATION) 609 CONGRESS STREET
- 369 SF (CHAIR AREAS) = 378 SF
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 0 | | PORTLAND, MAINE 04101
BEARING WALLS, EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR 0 0 i /I/ i [WAITING AREA PER NFPA 12/13.1.7.2];
NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS, EXTERIOR 0 0 | 0 1 o g 12 987 SF - 372 SF (CIRCULATION AND CLEAR EGRESS
NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INTERIOR 1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN i T B ey I PATH AREA) - 369 SF (CHAIR AREAS) = 246 SF SEAL:
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 0 0 SCALE: 1/4" = 10" 14" = 1'- Q"
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 0 0
OCCUPANT LOAD LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND.: NOTES:
(IBC Table 1004.1.2, 1029.4) / (NFPA 101 Table 7.3.1.2, 13.1.7.2)
Assembly 5 Net Sqft per Occupant (standing) / 3 Net Sqft per Occupant (waiting spaces) [ 1 EXISTING CONSTRUCTION 1. THESE LIFE SAFETY PLANS ARE MEANT TO SHOW CONFORMANCE WITH THE
Business 100 / 150 Gross Sqft per Occupant 7777  NEW CONSTRUGTION REGULATIONS EXISTING AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION, OR AS INDICATED IN THE CODE
Chair Cart Areas 300 / 500 Gross Sqft per Occupant (sim. to storage) (part time use) SUMMARY NOTES. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE A COMPILATION OF EXISTING
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, EXISTING CONDITIONS AS OBSERVED IN THE FIELD, AND e DRATING IS T PROPERTY O SCOTT STTONS
® ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN / EMERGENCY LIGHT  CURRENT PROGRAMMATIC USE STATEMENTS. THOUGH THE INTENT IS TO ACCURATELY ARCHITEGTS (SA) AND 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR
MEANS OF EGRESS REFLECT THE CURRENT CONDITIONS OF THE BUILDING, AN AS-BUILT SURVEY WAS NOT REPRODUCED IN PART OR WHOLE.
(IBC Chapter 10, NFPA 101 Chapter 7,13) ## __~=——— OCCUPANCY, (##) DENOTES ACCESSORY USE ~ CONDUCTED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THESE DRAWINGS; SOME CONDITIONS MAY 2024 © SIMONS ARCHITECTS, LLC
mggc OCCUPANTS DIFFER SLIGHTLY FROM THOSE SHOWN. REVISION:
EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT ROOM AREA 2. SEE A101 FOR PARTITION TYPE (SEPARATION NOT REQUIRED FOR ACCESSORY CoP PERMIT APPLIGATION REVISION 11124
(IBC 1005.1) OCCUPANCY); SEE RCP FOR EMERGENCY FIXTURES. 1 DATE
(IEBC Table 1301.6.11(1)) STORAGE: OCCUPANT EGRESS LOAD AT DOOR 2. FP AND E SERIES DWGS TO BE SUBMITTED BY OWNER'S VENDOR FOR FIRE
44 SE < 5% OF DOOR OCCUPANT CAPACITY PROTECTION, FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING. 2 DATE
0.2 Inches for other egress components g ExlﬁoA?gTON TOTAL FLOOR AREA DIRECTION OF EGRESS 3. ALL LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS, INCLUDING SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, FEEDING AREAS 3 ATE
: REMAINING OPERATIONAL DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO REMAIN FULLY FUNCTIONAL
TOTAL FLOOR AREA: THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. PLANNED INTERRUPTIONS IN SERVICE ARE TO BE FULLY 4 DATE
EXIT ACCESS — 595 SF = 75% OF X EXIT KEY COORDINATED WITH OWNER IN ADVANCE.
Common path of egress travel 7] TOTAL FLOOR AREA 4. THE THEATRE IS TO REMAIN FULLY OPERATIONAL DURING CONSTRUCTION. ° PATE
(IBC 1029.8) xxx' DISTANCE TO EXIT CONTRACTOR IS TO SEQUENCE WORK SUCH THAT THE DEMISING WALL BETWEEN 6 DATE
For Assembly <30’ SPACES REMAINS IN TACT UNTIL LAST PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION, AND WILL COORDINATE
(NFPA 101 12.2.5.1.2/ Table A.7.6) [XX-X"] THE SCHEDULE WITH THE THEATRE TO COMPLETE THE OPENING WHEN THE THEATRE IS
For Assembly ~ <20' DIAGONAL / SEPARATION DISTANCE DARK (CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC). A TEMPORARY PARTITION WILL BE PROVIDED UNTIL
(OC-X") FINAL INSPECTION AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY CAN BE OBTAINED, IF NECESSARY. DATE OF [SSUE. SEPTEMBER 09, 2024
Travel Distance e ' 5. NO CHANGE TO EXISTING TICKETED OPERATIONS CAPACITY IS PROPOSED. EXISTING
(IBC 1017.1,1017.2.2) / (NFPA TABLE A.7.6) < PATH OF EGRESS (LEG DISTANCE) MAX. CAPACITY OF 1870 OCCUPANTS TO REMAIN. SEE SUPPORTING OPERATIONS PROJECT NUMBER: 2021-0240
For Assembly 250 w MEMORANDUM. STATUS: ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION
% | THEATRE 6. A101 EX AND A102 EX, AS WELL AS 2012 UPDATE SKETCH HAVE BEEN INCLUDED FOR
Corridor Fire Resistance | VESTIBULE REFERENCE TO SHARE EXISTING OVERALL EGRESS CAPACITIES FOR ENTIRE THEATRE.
(IBC 1020.1) S PAD OVERLAY REQUIREMENTS LOADS REFERENCED HERE REFLECT THOSE DOCUMENTS.
0 hours with sprinkler system Z 7. CHAIR CARTS ARE ENCLOSED BEHIND CURTAINS; PATRONS AND STAFF MAY USE THIS
2 PER SUBSECTION 8.7.1 + 8.7.4 EXCEPTIONS ADDITIONAL SECONDARY ENTRANCE TO ACCESS THE TICKET OFFICE OF MAIN THEATRE
Corridor Width 5 LOBBY WHEN THE THEATRE IS OPEN, OR ACCESS THE THEATRE LOBBY AND RESTROOMS
(IBC 1020.2), (NFPA 101 14.2.3.2) - - D Vg WHEN STAFF OCCUPIED. PUBLIC THEATRE EVENTS HAVE A MONITORED MAXIMUM
Not less than 44” 5 OCCUPANCY OF 1,870 OCCUPANTS PER OPERATIONS MEMORANDUM. LIFE SAFETY PLAN
o
ART STORAGE
o CART STORAG 8. WHEN CHAIRS ARE IN USE, CARTS WILL BE RETURNED TO ENCLOSURES. LOBBY EXPANSION
Dead-End Corridor TICKET OFFICE 9. SEE SUPPLEMENTAL DIAGRAM SHOWING BUILDING COMPLIANCE OF PEDESTRIAN
(IBC 1020.4, IEBC 705.6), (NFPA 101 14.2.6.3, Table A.7.6) ACTIVITIES DISTRICTS (PAD) OVERLAY REQUIREMENTS.

Dead-end corridors in occupancy A-1 <20’

PAD OVERLAY DIAGRAM G 0 O 2
2 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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FIG. 404.2.41 - FIG. 404.2.6
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
sl AT SWING DOOR TWO DOORS IN A SERIES
N\ (A) AND (B)
\ (A) FRONT APPROACH
PULL SIDE (B) FRONT APPROACH, (C) HINGE APPROACH, (D) HINGE APPROACH, (E) HINGE APPROACH, (F) LATCH APPROACH, (G) LATCH APPROACH
i — PUSH SIDE PULL SIDE PULL SIDE PULL SIDE PULL SIDE PUSH SIDE 404.2.4.3
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE
TYP. DOOR RETURN AT PERPENDICULAR WALLS PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES (455 MM) OF THE
LATCH SIDE OF A DOORWAY PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES (205 MM)
BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE
& FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE. FIG. 404.2.4.3
[sp]
e % | 18", MIN.
T o _ PERIMETER " .
.- 12", MIN
O, u . +f
| u | 11/4"-2" 2" MAX. v ‘ o —k ‘ —
| | - H 2 Lz | .
BN Q STROBE WHERE OCCURS 7 / = L 1-1/2" KNUCKLE | w | > | >
y 7 - | | - | -
| A) ®) & _ | CLEARANCE | x| & X &
/ | FIREALARM PULL (A)- CIRCLE  (B)-SQUARE  (C)-OVAL  —k— NS % NS
g o~ FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET FIG. 505.4. -12" X>8" X>8"
& e HANDRAIL HEIGHT FIG. 505.10.1 FIG. 505.10.2 FIG. 505.10.3 FIG. 609.2 FIG. 609.3
©| © | (A) STAIRS SIZE OF GRAB BARS SPACING OF
! | (B) RAMPS Eg%gﬂﬁﬁ@;??g&ﬁg?RAm E2%5é§35§$ Eg%gé§55§$ (A) CIRCULAR GRAB BARS FRONT APPROACH, FRONT APPROACH, FRONT APPROACH,
@ PULL SIDE PUSH SIDE W/ BOTH PUSH SIDE
¢ STAIRS STAIRS (B) AND (C) NON CIRCULAR CLOSER & LATGH
LOCATIONS at FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
STROBES and FIRE ALARM PULLS % | >3 11", MIN——_
16" MIN -18" M " 39"-41" Z z 3 %ﬁ?m' 0 8", MIN—
, SO, MIN. e 36", MIN | = | = % '15.. 1A %
e gy . N —{ oo, | e 3 & 5y . . 2
% % I 4 R / W/// ¢ % b -
= EXIT SIGN % ﬁ = . 83 |1 | Z A g _ == . HE .
% K % IS 7 s 9 SEAT @ y% B % = _§ 4 | EisaEE j
5 fie —— STROBE WHERE OCCURS % -~ B | R TRANSFE — = | WALL % | AL % . S N
I~ ‘ ( A‘) © (BI) BEHIND | 7777 T | N ——K
|
) _ FIG. 604.2 FIG. 604.4 FIG. 604.3.1 FIG. 604.5.1 FIG. 604.5.2 FIG. 604.7 WiT ISIAS)EAT WIT lfiB%EAT FIG. 606.3 - e 3063
= HEIGHT OF LAVATORIES -306.3 -
2 g WATER CLOSET LOCATION HEIGHT TO TOP OF SEAT SIZE OF CLEARANCE FOR WATER SIDE WALL GRAB BAR REAR WALL GRAB BAR DISPENSER LOCATION FIG. 608.4.1 FIG. 608.3.5 AND SINKS
- FOR WATER CLOSET FOR WATER CLOSET KNEE CLEARANCE
% CLOSET CONTROLS IN CONTROLS IN HEIGHT OF MIRROR
g (A) BELOW GRAB BAR
© * TO TOP OF GRAB BAR (B) ABOVE GRAB BAR TRANSFER-TYPE ROLL-IN-TYPE
_ m OUTLET WHERE OCCURS SHOWERS SHOWERS
[{e)
{
LOCATION FOR WALL MTD EXIT SIGNS
" " o —‘
6" MIN £ 8 Sf T DOOR IN OPEN POSITION
4
STROBE WHERE OCCURS STROBE WHERE OCCURS A% |£= STROBE WHERE OCCURS
EQLEQ 8"
: — ! | SWITCH(ES) OR DIMMER(S) H
¢ ¢ BOWER GUTLET % GANG UNDER ONE PLATE x B
b e MOUNT HORIZONTALLY = o SWITCRES AND DIMMERS % éﬂ' = | T-STAT WHERE OCCURS
=X T % | _ﬁi\ ~——— T-STAT WHERE OCCURS © | T-STAT WHERE OCCURS <
s i s
: FQEQ © 2| | © N © % SWITCHES & DIMMERS
] 1 ' 1
, . ol . POWER OUTLET o 1. : OUTLET WHERE OCCURS 2 |
: e WHERE OCCURS © e T |
= = | | AL ADDITIONAL OUTLET |
z ' WHERE OCCURS
TYP. BACK TO BACK DEVICES (AT SAME HEIGHT) DEVICE LOCATIONS at MILLWORK COUNTERS DEVICE LOCATIONS at COLUMNS, BETWEEN DOORS, ETC. DEVICE LOCATIONS at OPEN DOORS
(COORDINATE WITH SPECIFIC PLAN & ELEVATION) DEVICE LOCATIONS at CORNERS
EJ, 6" SCHEDULED SIGN
EQ EQ , y
L PROVIDE GROMMET AT OUTLETS STROBE'WHERE OGEURS
NOTES: ‘gi
WORK TOP f 60" TO HIGHEST TACTILE
A. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF STUDS IN PARTITION TO ACHIEVE TELEPHONE OUTLET | — SWITCH(ES) OR DIMMER(S) CHARACTER BASELINE
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